



## September 2021

### Export Tonnage by Destination (Marketing Year)

World Destinations	Current Month September 2021			Previous Year September 2020			2021/22 vs 2020/21 Current Month + / -
	InShell	Kernel	Month (KWE)	InShell	Kernel	Month (KWE)	
<b>Asia Pacific</b>							
<b>Northeast Asia</b>							
China (excludes SARs and Taiwan)	4,046	2,017	4,849	1,150	2,101	2,906	67%
Hong Kong (SAR of China)	-	3	3	-	-	-	-
Japan	-	36	36	-	38	38	-7%
Korea, Republic of (South)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL Northeast Asia</b>	<b>4,046</b>	<b>2,056</b>	<b>4,888</b>	<b>1,150</b>	<b>2,139</b>	<b>2,944</b>	<b>66%</b>
Brunei Darussalam	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Indonesia	-	112	112	-	26	26	322%
Malaysia	-	18	18	-	-	-	-
Philippines	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Singapore	-	48	48	-	32	32	49%
Thailand	-	116	116	-	87	87	33%
Vietnam	15	410	421	-	588	588	-28%
<b>TOTAL Southeast Asia</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>704</b>	<b>715</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>734</b>	<b>734</b>	<b>-3%</b>
India	2,482	90	1,827	2,587	-	1,811	1%
Pakistan	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sri Lanka	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL South/Central Asia</b>	<b>2,482</b>	<b>90</b>	<b>1,827</b>	<b>2,587</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,811</b>	<b>1%</b>
Fiji	-	2	2	-	-	-	-
Nauru	-	0	0	-	-	-	-
New Zealand	-	145	145	-	258	258	-44%
Papua New Guinea	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Vanuatu	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL Australasia/Oceania</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>147</b>	<b>147</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>258</b>	<b>258</b>	<b>-43%</b>
<b>TOTAL Asia Pacific</b>	<b>6,543</b>	<b>2,997</b>	<b>7,577</b>	<b>3,737</b>	<b>3,132</b>	<b>5,748</b>	<b>32%</b>
Belgium	-	18	18	-	20	20	-9%
Denmark (includes Greenland and Faroe Islands)	-	127	127	-	246	246	-48%
France (includes Andorra and Monaco)	-	24	24	-	121	121	-80%
Germany	-	363	363	-	604	604	-40%
Greece	-	-	-	-	38	38	-100%
Italy (includes Holy See and San Marino)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Netherlands	-	225	225	-	678	678	-67%
New Caledonia	-	0	0	-	0	0	-98%
Portugal	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Spain	-	192	192	-	597	597	-68%
Sweden	-	18	18	-	-	-	-
Switzerland (includes Liechtenstein)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
United Kingdom, Channel Islands and Isle of Man, n	-	18	18	-	276	276	-93%
<b>TOTAL Western Europe</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>986</b>	<b>986</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,581</b>	<b>2,581</b>	<b>-62%</b>
Bulgaria	-	17	17	-	-	-	-
Croatia	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Poland	-	73	73	-	55	55	33%
Romania	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL Central &amp; Eastern Europe</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>90</b>	<b>90</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>65%</b>
<b>TOTAL Europe</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,077</b>	<b>1,077</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,635</b>	<b>2,635</b>	<b>-59%</b>
Jordan	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Kuwait	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Qatar	-	-	-	-	18	18	-100%
Saudi Arabia	-	12	12	-	-	-	-
Turkey	-	95	95	-	124	124	-23%
United Arab Emirates	-	164	164	0	426	426	-61%
<b>TOTAL Middle East</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>271</b>	<b>271</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>568</b>	<b>568</b>	<b>-52%</b>
Algeria	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Egypt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Libya	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL North Africa</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
South Africa	-	18	18	0	36	37	-50%
<b>TOTAL Sub-Saharan Africa</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>36</b>	<b>37</b>	<b>-50%</b>
<b>TOTAL Middle East &amp; Africa</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>289</b>	<b>289</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>604</b>	<b>604</b>	<b>-52%</b>
Argentina	-	60	60	-	104	104	-42%
Brazil	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Chile	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Uruguay	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL Latin America/Carribbean</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>60</b>	<b>60</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>104</b>	<b>104</b>	<b>-42%</b>
Canada	2	-	1	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL North America</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
United States of America	-	81	81	-	123	123	-35%
<b>TOTAL United States</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>123</b>	<b>123</b>	<b>-35%</b>
<b>TOTAL Americas</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>141</b>	<b>142</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>227</b>	<b>227</b>	<b>-38%</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>6,544</b>	<b>4,504</b>	<b>9,085</b>	<b>3,737</b>	<b>6,598</b>	<b>9,214</b>	<b>-1.40%</b>

2021			2020			2021/22 vs 2020/21 YTD + / -
March 1st - Sept. 30th	YTD (KWE)	2021	March 1st - Sept. 30th	YTD (KWE)	2020	
Inshell	Kernel	YTD (KWE)	Inshell	Kernel	YTD (KWE)	
19,686	11,217	24,997	9,092	9,049	15,414	62%
-	6	6	0	0	0	2515%
-	312	312	-	258	258	21%
0	-	0	-	-	-	-
<b>19,686</b>	<b>11,535</b>	<b>25,315</b>	<b>9,092</b>	<b>9,308</b>	<b>15,672</b>	<b>62%</b>
-	0	0	-	0	0	-31%
-	516	516	-	122	122	325%
-	18	18	-	0	0	158160%
0	102	102	-	78	78	30%
-	282	282	-	185	185	52%
-	994	994	-	668	668	49%
15	4,860	4,871	-	2,669	2,669	82%
<b>15</b>	<b>6,774</b>	<b>6,784</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,722</b>	<b>3,722</b>	<b>82%</b>
21,867	295	15,602	12,757	-	8,930	75%
-	48	48	87	350	411	-88%
-	5	5	45	15	47	-89%
<b>21,867</b>	<b>349</b>	<b>15,656</b>	<b>12,889</b>	<b>365</b>	<b>9,387</b>	<b>67%</b>
-	7	7	-	9	9	-23%
-	0	0	-	-	-	-
10	1,069	1,076	1	1,591	1,592	-32%
-	-	-	0	-	0	-100%
-	0	0	-	-	-	-
<b>10</b>	<b>1,077</b>	<b>1,084</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1,600</b>	<b>1,601</b>	<b>-32%</b>
<b>41,578</b>	<b>19,734</b>	<b>48,839</b>	<b>21,982</b>	<b>14,995</b>	<b>30,382</b>	<b>61%</b>
-	156	156	-	193	193	-19%
-	1,012	1,012	-	1,237	1,237	-18%
-	666	666	-	584	584	14%
-	2,203	2,203	-	3,934	3,934	-44%
-	33	33	-	108	108	-70%
-	204	204	-	274	274	-26%
-	1,172	1,172	-	1,656	1,656	-29%
-	1	1	-	1	1	-47%
-	-	-	-	17	17	-100%
-	2,664	2,664	-	2,458	2,458	8%
-	36	36	-	36	36	0%
-	-	-	-	146	146	-100%
-	379	379	-	604	604	-37%
-	<b>8,526</b>	<b>8,526</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>11,246</b>	<b>11,246</b>	<b>-24%</b>
-	17	17	-	69	69	-75%
-	20	20	-	20	20	0%
-	385	385	22	254	270	43%
-	18	18	-	-	-	-
-	440	440	22	343	358	23%
-	<b>8,966</b>	<b>8,966</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>11,589</b>	<b>11,605</b>	<b>-23%</b>
-	18	18	-	18	18	0%
-	91	91	-	-	-	-
-	255	255	-	91	91	180%
-	19	19	-	-	-	-
131	1,064	1,156	131	1,078	1,169	-1%
65	2,008	2,054	87	868	929	121%
<b>196</b>	<b>3,456</b>	<b>3,593</b>	<b>218</b>	<b>2,056</b>	<b>2,208</b>	<b>63%</b>
-	-	-	-	80	80	-100%
-	93	93	-	18	18	410%
-	-	-	-	18	18	-100%
-	<b>93</b>	<b>93</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>116</b>	<b>116</b>	<b>-20%</b>
-	73	73	0	237	237	-69%
-	73	73	0	237	237	-69%
<b>196</b>	<b>3,622</b>	<b>3,759</b>	<b>218</b>	<b>2,409</b>	<b>2,562</b>	<b>47%</b>
-	428	428	-	695	695	-38%
-	-	-	-	18	18	-100%
-	36	36	-	18	18	100%
-	28	28	-	17	17	63%
-	<b>493</b>	<b>493</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>749</b>	<b>749</b>	<b>-34%</b>
2	1	2	-	3	3	-16%
<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>-16%</b>
-	498	498	10	1,901	1,908	-74%
-	<b>498</b>	<b>498</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>1,901</b>	<b>1,908</b>	<b>-74%</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>993</b>	<b>994</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>2,652</b>	<b>2,659</b>	<b>-63%</b>
<b>41,776</b>	<b>33,314</b>	<b>62,557</b>	<b>22,232</b>	<b>31,646</b>	<b>47,208</b>	<b>32.51%</b>

~ Values represented as a "-" are an absolute zero  
 ~ Values represented as a "0" contain figures past the decimal leading to what may appear to be abnormal percentages.



## September 2021

### Processed Nuts Exports by Destination (Marketing Year)

World Destinations	Sep-21	Sep-20	2021/22 vs 2020/21	March 1st - September 30th (2021)	March 1st - September 30th (2020)	2021/22 vs 2020/21 YTD
	Processed Nuts	Processed Nuts	Current Month + / -	Processed Nuts	Processed Nuts	+ / -
<b>Asia Pacific</b>						
<b>Northeast Asia</b>						
China (excludes SARs and Taiwan)	1	-		15,642	7,942	97%
Hong Kong (SAR of China)	2	1	83%	2	1	63%
Japan	10	-		10	-	
Korea, Republic of (South)	1	0	1440%	1	0	1443%
Taiwan	11	-		11	-	
<b>TOTAL Northeast Asia</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2279%</b>	<b>15,666</b>	<b>7,943</b>	<b>97%</b>
<b>Southeast Asia</b>						
Indonesia	-	8	-100%	-	8	-100%
Malaysia	0	5	-97%	0	5	-97%
Myanmar	-	0	-100%	-	0	-100%
Philippines	2	3	-23%	2	3	-19%
Singapore	0	10	-99%	0	10	-99%
Thailand	5	-		5	-	
Vietnam	1	3	-69%	1	3	-69%
<b>TOTAL Southeast Asia</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>29</b>	<b>-72%</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>29</b>	<b>-71%</b>
<b>South/Central Asia</b>						
India	-	-		19,384	10,170	91%
Pakistan	2	-		2	87	-98%
Sri Lanka	-	-		-	45	-100%
<b>TOTAL South/Central Asia</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>19,386</b>	<b>10,302</b>	<b>88%</b>
<b>Australasia/Oceania</b>						
Fiji	0	7	-97%	0	7	-97%
Nauru	0	-		0	-	
New Zealand	73	25	195%	83	26	222%
Papua New Guinea	1	2	-62%	1	2	-63%
Solomon Islands	-	0	-100%	-	0	-100%
Vanuatu	0	-		0	-	
<b>TOTAL Australasia/Oceania</b>	<b>74</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>121%</b>	<b>84</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>143%</b>
<b>TOTAL Asia Pacific</b>	<b>110</b>	<b>64</b>	<b>72%</b>	<b>35,145</b>	<b>18,309</b>	<b>92%</b>
<b>Western Europe</b>						
French Polynesia	2	-		2	-	
New Caledonia	1	-		1	-	
United Kingdom, Channel Islands and Isle of Man, n	-	0	-100%	-	0	-100%
<b>TOTAL Western Europe</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>33995%</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>33995%</b>
<b>Central &amp; Eastern Europe</b>						
Poland	-	-		-	22	-100%
<b>TOTAL Central &amp; Eastern Europe</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>-100%</b>
<b>TOTAL Europe</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>33995%</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>-87%</b>
<b>Middle East</b>						
Turkey	-	-		131	131	0%
United Arab Emirates	-	-		65	87	-25%
<b>TOTAL Middle East</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>196</b>	<b>218</b>	<b>-10%</b>
<b>Sub-Saharan Africa</b>						
South Africa	25	13	97%	25	13	97%
<b>TOTAL Sub-Saharan Africa</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>97%</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>97%</b>
<b>TOTAL Middle East &amp; Africa</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>97%</b>	<b>221</b>	<b>230</b>	<b>-4%</b>
<b>United States</b>						
United States of America	29	15	96%	29	25	18%
<b>TOTAL United States</b>	<b>29</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>96%</b>	<b>29</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>18%</b>
<b>TOTAL Americas</b>	<b>29</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>96%</b>	<b>29</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>18%</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>167</b>	<b>91</b>	<b>82.73%</b>	<b>35,398</b>	<b>18,586</b>	<b>90.46%</b>

~ Values represented as a "-" are an absolute zero

~ Values represented as a "0" contain figures past the decimal leading to what may appear to be abnormal percentages.



## Export Sales Monthly Totals (Marketing Year)

KWE Shipments	% Change From Prev Yr	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011
March	45%	1,899	1,306	1,279	1,378	1,547	1,666	3,626	3,172	2,163	1,835	825
April	42%	4,987	3,521	5,700	4,148	4,042	3,366	3,878	4,821	2,478	2,739	1,547
May	63%	9,791	6,017	9,634	7,287	7,312	6,797	7,589	7,514	4,009	4,486	2,130
June	19%	9,506	8,017	13,754	7,148	7,481	8,562	9,765	7,370	5,227	3,630	2,627
July	72%	15,311	8,919	13,997	11,398	9,451	9,273	10,308	7,537	7,093	3,786	4,018
August	17%	11,978	10,214	11,707	8,902	10,263	7,114	8,456	6,242	6,254	3,397	5,030
September	-1%	9,085	9,214	6,144	6,743	5,269	6,214	5,961	3,798	6,995	3,105	4,323
October	-37%	6,339	10,078	4,735	3,941	3,463	6,056	4,080	2,990	4,500	3,173	1,516
November	-21%	6,801	8,569	4,918	3,663	1,921	3,553	2,658	1,505	2,857	2,076	411
December	10%	6,160	5,619	2,325	4,412	1,731	2,599	1,473	2,100	2,877	940	550
January	-	-	2,674	1,417	1,104	1,056	2,106	923	1,340	1,928	814	796
February	-	-	2,545	947	772	806	1,658	590	1,362	2,406	1,065	710
<b>Total MT</b>		<b>81,858</b>	<b>76,693</b>	<b>76,556</b>	<b>60,894</b>	<b>54,343</b>	<b>58,964</b>	<b>59,307</b>	<b>49,751</b>	<b>48,788</b>	<b>31,047</b>	<b>24,483</b>

Position Reports are calculated on a marketing year basis (March - February). Totals are reported on Kernel Weight Equivalent - where Inshell product is converted by % to kernel weight. All reports are in Metric Tonnes (MT). Inshell product is almond that has had the hull removed, but not the shell. Kernel product has had both hull and shell removed.